

No. 15-88

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BOCA RATON FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE PENSION FUND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT J. BAHASH, THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES,  
INC. AND HAROLD MCGRAW, III,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Susan K. Alexander  
Andrew S. Love  
Matthew S. Melamed  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
Post Montgomery Center  
One Montgomery St.  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The Second Circuit Applies A Different  
Standard For Puffery Than Other Circuits..... 2

II. This Case Presents A Strong Vehicle To  
Address The Question Presented..... 6

III. At A Minimum, This Court Should Grant,  
Vacate, And Remand For Reconsideration In  
Light Of *Omnicare*..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	3, 11
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	7
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>United States v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , No. CV 13-0779 DOC JCGx, 2013 WL 3762259 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2013).....	4, 9
<i>Venture Indus. Corp. v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	6
